Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 32A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04706415

Name of Company

Concept Precmotions and Marketing Limited

Nigel Mornison, Grant Thornton UK LLP, Hartwell House, §5-61 Victoria Street, Bristol, BSt 6FT

the quidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insclvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 12 October 2015 to 11 October 2016

Signed N M""""’ Date al\ &'V& ( 'O

L) T

Grant Thornton UK LLFP

Hartwell House
55-61 Victoria Street
Bristol
BS16FT
>_
2
< *A5LK4JG1"
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow @ A20 10/12/2016 #247

COMPANIES HOUSE




o Grant Thornton

12

Our Ref NZM/ZIL.C/R)]/TXA/C01483/

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmngfieids

9 December 2016 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 {0161 953 6500

Dear Sirs F +44 {0]161 953 6317
grantthamton.co uk

Concept Promations and Marketing Limited - In Liquidation
(the Company)
Introduction
Following my appomtment as hquidator of the Company on 12 October 2012, 1n accordance
with secuon 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on the progress of the hqudation
for the year ended 11 October 2016 and artach

e Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 11 October 2016
and also for the whole hqudation to date
* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hqudator tn the penod
12 October 2015 to 11 October 2016 and a statement of expenses incurred in the pertod
e Appendix C, an analysis of ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request addinonal information from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the hquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that I am authonsed by the Insolvency Practiioners Association to act as an
mnsolvency practitioner

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 04706415

Registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmungfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Chartered Accourtants

Grant Thamon UK LLP s & bmitad liskilty parnershed registered i Engiand and Wales. No.OC07742. Regesiered office Grant Thamton House, Melton Sinest, Eusion Square, Landon NW1 2EP
A lst of mambes o avallable from our regrasered office. Grant Thamton UK LLP i suthonsed and regulaied by the Financal Conduct Azsthesity
Grant Tharnien UK LLP & a mesmber &rm of Grant Thamion infemational Lid {GTIL). GTIL and the mambey nms are ol & workiwde pacnerthp. Senaces we delivered by the member frmi. GTIL and
¥ member s ara hot agents-of and do nol obigats. ona another and are not Batle for one ancther's acts or amesoons. A et of personnel paretted by Grant Thomion 10 acoept appaaTiments 53

A ad of thes bodes may be d gt e above widress Plesse sen granthormion couk & lurter detads,




31

32

33

34

35

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

Progress report
The Company was mncorporated on 21 March 2003 and the principle activity was the
provision of marketing services

The Company's shareholder 15 Burns-Anderson Linuted (BAL)

BAL 15 part of a group of companies mncluding Honsster Caprtal Limited,

Sage Financial Services Limuted, Homuster Partners Limited and B-A Financial Limuted
(the Group) On 3 July 2012, Nigel Mornison, Ahstair Wardell and Richard White of
Grant Thornton UK LLP, were appointed jomnt admunistrators of the Group

The Company supported the marketing activities of the Group This included the provision
of conferences and road shows which were attended by the Group's independent financial
adviser community and financial product providers

Due to the appomntment of the admmstrators, the Group's perrmussion to write new business
was removed by the Financial Services Authonty and subsequently the Company ceased to
trade

Assets
There have been no asset realisations dunng the pertod

Liabilities
Secured and preferential creditors
There are no known secured or preferenual creditors in this matter

Unsecured creditors
An interrm drvidend of 60p 1n the £ totaling £62,422 was distnbuted to the unsecured
creditors i February 2013 on agreed claims, which totalled £104,036

The Company was 11 a VAT group with the other companies m the Group along with
Willis Owen Limsted (Willis), an associate company which is not subject to any msolvency
proceedings

As previously advised, a claun was muaally recerved from HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC)
totaling £104,319 1n respect of the Group VAT habiity This clum has subsequently been
settled by Willis and HMRC has confirmed that it no longer has a ¢lum agamnst the Company

[ have agreed a provisional claim from Wilhs Owen totalling £18,816 in relation to the
Company’s share of the Group VAT labiity discussed above Willis” claun could increase
depending on the dividends it recerved from the other Group companies

On 16 March 2016 a catch up dividend of 60p 1n the [ totaling £11,289 was paid to
Willis Owen

A second interim dividend of 35p 1n the £ was distnbuted to the all unsecured creditors on
12 May 2016 totalling £42,998




58

62

63

12

I contmue to reserve funds m respect of the Group joint and several VAT hability untd the
dividends to unsecured creditors 1n the respective Group company adminustratons have been
finalised and the Company's hability to contribute can be established

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are
£61,675 and from the recespts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that I have
drawn £55,277 Time costs incurred in the period but not drawn as remuneration to date are
disclosed in Appendix B

Tune 1s charged i units of § minutes Background informanon regarding the fees of

liquidators can be found at
htips,/ /www 13 org uk /medm/docu s/t ary /SIPS/SIP%6209%:20Dec%:2020

15 pdf. Altemnatively, I will supply this informaton by post on request.

In addition, I have drawn expenses of £306 as indicated in Appendix A No further expenses
have been ncurred 1n the period

Conclusion of liquldation
‘The liquidation will not be concluded until the Group administrations have concluded and
the final lability for the group VAT debt can be estabhished

Should you requuc any further infonmaton please contact Matthew Drinkwater on
0161 953 6386

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of Concept Promotions and Marketing Limuted

NM—

Nigel Mouison
Joint Liquidator

Enc




Concept Promotions and Marketing Limited - in

liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments

from 12 QOctober 2012 to 11 October 2016

Statement
of Affairs
£
Receipts
Book Debts
1ax Refund
Cash at Bank

Interest on Tax Refund
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Vat Contral Account

Payments

Advertising

Costs of conventng the creditors meeting
Liquidators Fees

Liquidators Expenses

Corporation Tax

Statutory Advertising

Adverusing - Other

Unsecured Creditors (All)

Vat Recetvable

Net Recerpts /{Payments)

Agppendix A

From From

12-Oct-12 12-Oct-15

to to
11-Oct-15 11-Oct-16 Total
£ £ £
35,400 00 000 35,400 00
28,148 68 000 28,148 68
206,625 39 000 206,625 39
198 97 000 198 97
81212 000 81212
000 3,60975 3,609 75
271,185.16 3,609.75 274,794 91
15300 000 15300
10,000 00 000 10,000 00
37,228 00 18,048 75 55,276 75
306 40 000 306 40
23208 000 23208
6505 000 6505
76 50 000 76 50
62,421 81 54,287 62 116,709 43
000 3,609 75 3,60975
110,452.84 75,946.12 186,428 96
160,702.32 -72,336.37 88,365 95




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Trading expenses

Joint hqudators' fees
Time costs

Expenses

Statutory Adverusing
Courts Advertsing Limuted
The Stattonary Office

Costs of convening the
creditors meeting

Charged /mcurted
in penod
12/10/2015 10
11/10/2016
4
, 13,846
0
0
0
0
0

Cumulatve
charged/incurred
to 11/10/2016

61,675
306

65

230

65

10,000

Of which paid
to 11/10/2016

55,277
306
65
230
65

10,000



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The followmg information 1s provided 1a connection with the iquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements 1n accordznce with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the tme of frung the basis of our fees  Support staff (e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tune they work on 1.

From From From From From

01/07/10 o01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14
to date
£ £ £ £ £
Partners up to 535 560 580 600 740
Managers up to 405 425 440 455 470
Administrators up to 285 300 310 320 345
Assistants and 195 205 210 220 230

support staff up to

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary




o 4134

9| 98¢

L R4

69 69¢

b8 99C

ey
Auy Bay

T

Sl ort’cl

9Ly

09 168'9

3¢ 61

Q0

o0

a0

00

o

00

_om (124

_

00

o0

a0

[
00'L18's

08 ¥

|eL aze'y

98

|
I3

8IH

09'3102')

S0Z4

00 082

ofZ

00 851

ocL

056814

56 L

3

Iy

££7'6S 3 (3wil) 23ep 0} paj|iq 5334 fer0L

siteL's

[

00'819'e LTz 09 zrs s moL

00 SZ0'L

[+]eR 4

wOPPMID

0g 985'¢ s0¢€l pansaesun

Bugpeil

ssaujsng
§o ajgg

oy
12w dim pue
No0lS EIesSY
J0 uopesieay

{Aued pag pue
Bujseaj 4H joul}
90 sa[IYeA
Jueld uedoig
a9y

Jo uonasjeay

510988
WPo nessy
O uopES]jERY

210)q90
sjassy
jo vones|eay

oypesd
1epuasajelg

SUo|Stdd

174

0sTe 14 LVA PUB JAVd

1eflo

umdap
uo spodal pue
suopjeBnsaau]

popad smyely

xeL

00 559't g uopeiadio)

(Bupiodau
yueq [aur)
suapjoyaburys

(Bupsodas
Aloyngels |auy)
Bujuueld pue

00 ¥62T 08§ 05 Zvl 05t uoegs|uPY

|ejoL

JojenS Py

19Beuey Jauped

9L0Z/0L/AL 01 SLOZ/OLZL POURD uonoesuBL
SISATYNY 1SO2 3WIL 6 diS - £8FL0Z0ED - paywi Bupaylew pue suojlowo.d 3daouo)



69 5.2
[uchviors
9¥ 62

9l 522
€% 9¥Z
¥8 {32

89 biE

9% 252

auy
ApH Bay

£LT'sS 7 - (dwLl) :3ep 03 pI||Iq 5334 [ejo)

_s.ze_ b |osezz 08Z69'sk  |9Ces or909'sk  |eswe 00609'7¢  |sLsL 00992'} ore jmoL
_8 55 4] 0z 55 ¥ Bujpwiy
—om £5£ 91 St 5% oS #0L'T 0g 9l 05 9EY'e G9 %1 05 915'01 05 ¥Z 00 962 oy uopexe)
_ )88y
00 825'T SL0l 00 518 05y 00 €454 SLG 00 00Z 0 40 uopesyEY
loo s¥e ort 00 551 001 00 081 or suoIsuad
—oc 8L SLE 0§ LST 09t 05 00t St 00 Q91 or suoneBpsaau
_ poued smeiH
100 1£9'9L 5§85 00 8Z6°t GLTL 05 §S8°T S9 1L 0S LpO'LL S8 *I01pAID
! Bujused pue
_oo £P0'S2 91 66 Qg Zer'e LLBE 0o grr's S6LE 00 569'8 [ A 00 0L¥'} 00g uopRDS|UIWpY
_u sIH 3 uy 3 WH 3 sy 3 SIH
eeL IGjRASIURIPY aanoaxy Jafleuenw Jauued

9LOZ/OL/LL 9V ZLOZ/OLZL  pouad uojlaesued )

SISATYNY LSO INIL 6 dIS - €8V10Z0£D - pajiw Bunaseiy pue suopouwoid 3dasuc)




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors® rights to request additional informnation from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for applhication to a progress report 1n a creduiors' veluntary hquidation

M

@
&)

)

G

If

(a)  wathin the penod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
{(u) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% mn value of the

unsecured creditors (including the ¢reditor in queston), or

(b)  wath the permission of the court upon an applicauon made within the perniod
menuoned 1 paragraph (2}, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the liquidacor for further informanon about
remuneranon or expenses set out in the progress report, the iquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply wath paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 15 1n respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report

The peniod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hquidator comphies with thus paragraph by esther -
(a) providing all of the nformaton asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hqudator considers that
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hqudation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any
person, or
() the hquidator 1s subject to an obligauon of confidenuality m respect of the
nformauon,
grving reasons for not providing all of the mformauon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation, may apply to the court withun 21 days of -

()  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further peniod as the court thinks just




Appendix E
An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liguidator's remuneration or
expenses If excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(18)

@

)

“)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 10 value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders mn paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

() the remuneraton charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expensesncurred by the hqudator,

15 or are, i all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

The applicaunon must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5}, be made
no later than 8 weeks {or m a case faling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the mcurnng of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reducuon, disruss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunuty to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' nouce, but
which s without notice to any other party

If the applicatton ts not disrmussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hiquidator a notice
staung the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1 support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(2) an order reducing the amount of remuneratton which the hquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(©  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not bemng expenses of the liquidation

(&)  an order that the hqudator or the liquidator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {¢) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation




